

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 652

GREAT EMBDEN POND-YORK MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION.

Chapter 652.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from any of the streams of water emptying into the Great Embden Pond in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish from Great Embden pond, for five years, prohibited. SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill or fish for in any manner, any trout or land-locked salmon in Great Embden pond in Somerset county, or any of the streams of water emptying into said pond for a period of five years from the first day of April, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred ninety-three.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall pay a penalty of not less than five nor more than ten dollars, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish thus caught, taken or killed, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county of Somerset, one-half to the use of the complainant and the other half to the use of said county.

Approved March 29, 1893 .

Chapter 653.

An Act to amend Section two, Chapter five hundred ten, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, charter of the York Mutual Aid Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter five hundred ten, private and special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, is amended so as to read as follows:

'SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase, take and hold, by deed, gift, bequest, devise or otherwise, real and personal estate for the purpose of said corporation, to an amount not exceeding at any one time, one hundred thousand dollars, and may improve, use, sell and convey or otherwise dispose of same at pleasure.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.

Sec. 2, ch. 5 °0, Private Laws, 1889, amended.

Authorized to hold real and personal estate.